the Respondent namely M/s Mainframe Energy Solutions 

Private Limited, through various consignment notes and 

invoices were raised against the said supply. The Applicant also 

issued debit notes toward freight charges.  

5. In total 10 tax invoices and one debit note, for a total of Rs. 

30,22,039/- (Rupees Thirty Lakhs Twenty- Two Thousand and 

Thirty- Nine only) were raised against the said supplies and 

which were duly acknowledged by the Respondent and the part 

payments were made by the Respondent. Default occurred in 

respect of the two invoices dated 19.01.2018 and 21.02.2018 

amounting to Rs.

[...]

Jha, MM Court, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi. 

7. On failure to pay the outstanding dues by the Respondent, the 

applicant sent a demand notice dated 12.11.2018 under 

Section 8 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 to the 

respondent asking them to make the payment of Rs. 

7,44,427/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs Forty- Four Thousand Four 

Hundred and Twenty- Seven only) along with interest @ 18% 

p.a., failing which the applicant shall initiate the Corporate 

Insolvency Resolution process against the Respondent.  

8. The Respondent has replied to the Section 8 notice vide its 

letter dated 24.11.2018 wherein the Respondent has admitted